SAFETY, STORAGE, OPERATIONS AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL
PUBLICATION | 2017
1
THIS MANUAL PROVIDES FULL INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING SAFETY, STORAGE,
OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE FOR LEAD CRYSTAL  BATTERIES, AS WELL AS
CERTAIN INSTALLATION CONSIDERATIONS. FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE
PRECAUTIONS AS PRESENTED MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE TO EQUIPMENT, INJURY

OPERATIONS AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL
SAFETY, STORAGE,
OPERATIONS AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL
8
1. CNFJ Battery terminal schematic digram
Item Model
Voltage
/V
10hr Capacity
Dimensions/mm±2
Type Weight/Kg
L W H TH
1 3-CNFJ-4 6 4Ah 70 47.5 100 105 F1 0.7
2 3-CNFJ-7.2 6 7.2Ah 151 35 94 102 F2 1.2
3 3-CNFJ-10 6 10Ah 151 50 94 100 F2 1.9
4 3-CNFJ-12 6 12Ah 151 50 94 100 F2 2.1
5 3-CNFJ-160 6 160 298 172 227 230 F3 25.0
6 3-CNFJ-180 6 180 306 168 222 225 F8 28.0
7 3-CNFJ-200 6 200 323 178 226 230 F10 30.5
8 6-CNFJ-4 12 4Ah 90 70 101 106 F1 1.6
9 6-CNFJ-7.2 12 7.2Ah 151 65 94 102 F2 2.25
10 6-CNFJ-8.5 12 8.5Ah 151 65 94 102 F2 2.55
11 6-CNFJ-10 12 10Ah 151 99 94 100 F5 3.5
12 6-CNFJ-12 12 12Ah 151 99 94 100 F5 4.15
13 6-CNFJ-14 12 14Ah 151 99 98 102 F5 4.35
14 6-CNFJ-18 12 20Ah 181 76 167 167 F6 5.9
15 6-CNFJ-22 12 22Ah 181 76 167 170 F6 6.9
16 6-CNFJ-24 12 24Ah 175 166 125 125 F6 7.8
17 6-CNFJ-28 12 28Ah 175 166 125 125 F6 8.7
18 6-CNFJ-36 12 35Ah 222 105 175 175 F6 11.0
19 6-CNFJ-40 12 40Ah 196 166 176 176 F3 13.0
20 6-CNFJ-45 12 45Ah 222 120 175 175 F7 12.5
21 6-CNFJ-55 12 55Ah 229 138 210 215 F3 16.9
22 6-CNFJ-65 12 65Ah 350 166 175 175 F4 21.0
23 6-CNFJ-70 12 70Ah 260 169 216 220 F3 22.5
24 6-CNFJ-90 12 90Ah 306 174 206 240 F3 28.0
25 6-CNFJ-100 12 100Ah 327 172 206 210 F3 31.5
26 6-CNFJ-120 12 120Ah 408 174 211 234 F4 36.5
27 6-CNFJ-160 12 160Ah 532 207 215 220 F3 50.0
28 6-CNFJ-180 12 180Ah 522 240 219 224 F4 60.0
29 6-CNFJ-200 12 200Ah 522 240 219 224 F4 62.0
30 6-CNFJ-250 12 230Ah 520 269 220 225 F4 70.0
31 CNFJ-100 2 100Ah 172 72 205 210 F3 5.8
32 CNFJ-150 2 150Ah 172 102 205 227 F8 8.2
33 CNFJ-200 2 200Ah 172 110 330 335 F4 13.5
34 CNFJ-300 2 300Ah 175 155 330 335 F4 22.0
35 CNFJ-400 2 400Ah 210 175 330 335 F4 28.0
36 CNFJ-500 2 500Ah 241 175 330 335 F4 31.0
37 CNFJ-600 2 600Ah 301 175 330 335 F4 38.0
38 CNFJ-800 2 800Ah 412 175 330 335 F4 55.0
39 CNFJ-1000 2 1000Ah 480 175 330 335 F4 65.0
40 CNFJ-1500 2 1500Ah 400 351 340 345 F4 98.5
Lead�Crystal�batteries�are�manufactured�to�meet�the�following�national
and international standards and are manufactured under the ISO 9001,
ISO 14001 and GB/T 24001 system.
• GB/T22473-2008 lead-acid energy storage battery

3 F3 Ø16×M6
4 F4 Ø20×M8
5 F5 Ø8×M5
6 F6 Ø10×M5
7 F7 Ø12×M6
8 F8 Ø19×M8
9 F9 Ø13.5×M6
10 F10 Ø18×M8
Item Model
Voltage
/V
10hr Capacity
Dimensions/mm±2
Type Weight/Kg
L W H TH
41 CNFJ-2000 2 2000Ah 491 351 342 347 F4 125
42 CNFJ-2500 2 2500Ah 491 351 342 347 F4 141.5
43 CNFJ-3000 2 3000Ah 712 351 341 346 F4 192.0
Item Model
Voltage
/V
10hr Capacity
Dimensions/mm±2
Type Weight/Kg
L W H TH
1 6-CNFT-55 12 55 277 106 223 228 F9 16.8
2 6-CNFT-90 12 95 390 108 286 286 F9 34.5
3 6-CNFT-100 12 100 560 125 228 228 F8 34.5
4 6-CNFT-170 12 170 546 125 320 320 F8 50.0
1.5 Product Standards
1.6 Advantages Summarised
Compared to mainstream rechargeable industrial batteries like lead acid, lead gel and AGM
batteries, Lead Crystal batteries perform as follows: